

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/20/2018 11:47 AM
No. 51489-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CHAIN DRUG STORES,
WASHINGTON STATE PHARMACY ASSOCIATION, and the
NATIONAL COMMUNITY PHARMACISTS ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners/Appellants,

vs.

WASHINGTON STATE HEALTH CARE AUTHORITY and
Dorothy Frost Teeter, not individually, but solely in her official
capacity as Director of the WASHINGTON STATE HEALTH
CARE AUTHORITY,

Respondents/Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Averil B. Rothrock, WSBA #24248
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT, P.C.
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, WA 98101-4010
(206) 622-1711

Edward D. Rickert
Mark W. Bina
E. King Poor
John Aramanda (admitted *pro hac vice*)
QUARLES & BRADY LLP
300 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 4000
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 715-5000

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The CMS ruling confirms that the Agency’s dispensing fees fail to comply with federal law.	2
B. This Court must give “controlling weight” and defer to the CMS ruling.....	4
C. No deference is owed to the Agency’s interpretation of Section 30(A) and the CMS Rule.....	6
D. The CMS Rule does much more than add the word “professional” to dispensing fees by including terms that require reimbursement of costs of dispensing.....	8
E. The Agency concedes that its dispensing fees are two to three times lower than those of any other state.	11
F. The Agency’s demonstrated bias against raising dispensing fees is relevant to the arbitrary and capricious analysis.....	13
G. Merely because the CMS Rule does not mandate a cost-of-dispensing study, does not excuse using non-cost “market” data.	14
H. The two new cases cited by the Agency do not apply, especially in light of the CMS Denial Letter.....	16

I.	The CMS Denial Letter does not make this case moot.	17
	CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs. v. Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.</i> , 424 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2005).....	4, 5
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	5
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	4, 5
<i>Children's Hosp. & Med. Ctr. v. Washington State Dep't of Health</i> , 95 Wn. App. 858 (1999).....	7
<i>City of Sequim v. Malkasian</i> , 157 Wn.2d 251 (2006)	18
<i>Filo Foods, LLC v. City of SeaTac</i> , 183 Wn.2d 770 (2015)	10
<i>Freedom Found. v. Wash. St. Dep't of Transp., Div. of Wash. St. Ferries</i> , 168 Wn. App. 278 (Div. 2, 2012)	5
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Jenkins v. Washington State Dept. of Social and Health Services</i> , 160 Wn.2d 287 (2007)	6
<i>Lead Indus. Ass'n, Inc. v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	14

<i>Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Shalala</i> , 38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Nationscapital Mortg. Corp. v. State Dept. of Fin.</i> , 133 Wn. App. 723 (2006)	13
<i>Ohio Dep't of Medicaid v. Price</i> , 864 F.3d 469 (6th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Puget Soundkeeper All. v. State, Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 189 Wn. App. 127 (2015)	7
<i>Santa Rosa Memorial Hospital, Inc. v. Kent</i> , 25 Cal. App. 5th 811, 236 Cal. Rptr. 3d 199 (Cal. Ct App. 2018)	16
<i>Skamania Cty. v. Columbia River Gorge Comm'n</i> , 144 Wn.2d 30 (2001)	7, 16
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	5
<i>Tulare Local Health Care Dist. v. Cal. Dep't of Health Care Serv.</i> , 2018 WL 3496321 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	16
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A)	1, 2, 3, 6, 15, 17
Court Rules	
RAP 10.3(a)(8)	17 n. 5
RAP 10.3(c)	1 n. 2
RAP 10.8	1 n. 2
Other Authorities	
42 CFR § 447.502	3, 9, 10

42 CFR § 447.518(d)	9, 10, 15
81 Fed. Reg. 5170	11
81 Fed. Reg. 5201	11
81 Fed. Reg. 5291	15
81 Fed. Reg. 5138	15
